BOLTON INLAND WETLANDS COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2022–7:00 pm VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM WEBSITE PLATFORM Motions

Inland Wetlands Commission Members Present: Chairman Ross Lally, Vice Chairman James Loersch, Dave Lynn (Alternate)
Inland Wetlands Commission Members Absent: Jane Darico, Andrew Gordon
Staff Present: Wetlands Agent Barbara Kelly and Board Clerk Linda McDonald
Others Present: Martin Georges, Brent Mayerson, and one other

Call to Order: R. Lally called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. D. Lynn was seated as voting member.

- 1. Approval of Agenda: J. Loersch MOVED to approve the agenda as presented. D. Lynn SECONDED. MOTION CARRIED 3:0:0.
- 2. Old Business
- 3. New Business:
- 3.a Jurisdictional Ruling for Timber Harvest Gwen Marion 0 Brandy St:

J. Loersch MOVED to find this an activity permitted an as-of-right under the Agricultural provisions of Section 4.1a of the Bolton Inland Wetlands Regulations. D. Lynn SECONDED. MOTION CARRIED 3:0:0.

- 3.b IWC #2022-1 Martin Georges 19 Shoddy Mill Rd. Construct A 1&-1/2 Story Barn, including Excavation for Concrete Foundation, and Trenching for Electrical Service and Cold-Water Line from Existing House
- 4. Public Comment
- 5. Approval of Minutes:

3.a Approval of January 25, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes:

J. Loersch MOVED to approve the January 25, 2022 regular meeting minutes as presented. D. Lynn SECONDED. MOTION CARRIED 3:0:0.

- 6. Wetland Agent's Report
- 7. Other:
- 7.a Inland Wetlands Annual Report
- 8. Adjournment: J. Loersch D. Lynn MOVED to adjourn the regular meeting. D. Lynn SECONDED. Meeting was adjourned at 8:04 p.m.

Respectfully submitted by Linda H. McDonald, Board Clerk

Linda H. McDonald,